26095 ~ DE

-Decision No. 3882

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION :OF ‘THE STATE (OF GALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the 4pplication )

of CALIFORNIA MILX TRANSPORT, INC. J - /Appiication No. 206095
for Authorization to Inerease Rates )

BY THE COMMISSION:
. “‘:‘ . .
|merx::'ﬂ ns;@: g @[%2/@

J v

Cw Co Stratton, for applicant. 62%274?

Benjamin Chapmas, for Office of Rrice 14%
Administration, 4atercsted partye

Christopher J. Harrison, for Adohr lk
Farms, Arden Farms Company, Carnation
Company, and Golden State Company, Ltcw,
interested particc. ,

Jonn Stevenson, for Teamsters Unilon, Local
No. 93, interested party. y

California Milk Transport, Inc. is the principl. highway
common carrier of milk and dairy products from dairies.locatcd in
the Los Angeles nilk shed to processing anéd distriduting plants
located in the Los :mgeles metropoliten area. 3Y this application,
as amended, 1t seehs authority to increase its rates to the extent

& +wo cents per ten-gallon shipping can and two cexis per: ¢ase of
bottled milk, and to cancel Lfrom its teriff a rase itedwdgclkréd to
be no longer appropriate. Virtually all of the 4paftic consists of
£1uid milk transporied in shipping cans, and zore than-?i,pgr cent of
the traffic originates ia districts Irom waleh thevprésenzjrgte iz

10 ceats per can. The present and proposed rates inciudé‘trans pkvio Ly
tion of empty cans from the processing pl-uts-to The d-irids-.‘t§9ﬁ$
adéitional charge, Tac increase iz gros$’rcvcnuc uder the propo;ed
rates, assuming no change in the traffic, would approximate 28 or 19
per cente. |

oublic hcarings wcfe had before Exsmincer Bryant at Los




26095 - DH

'v L] . v
| "
. 3
s
. 3 . : o
.
>

' ' L - 1
Angeles, and the matter Zs ready for declislon.

.Co C» Straﬁton, applicant?s secretary-ireasurer and general
managef, testifiecd in,considerab;éagetéil concérningtrénsportacioz
requircements ia the hhndliﬁg'of nilk, methods of ¢peration employed
by his company, difficuifiéc ol pefforming the requifedfservice uwnder
wartime h;ndicaps and restric%ions, anc increased and inereas 28
items 0f expense. Hé"explaincé that the carrier picks uwp the product
of cach of the twordally milkxings at from 400 to 450 dairies, and
Celivers the £illcd cans to ¢leven processing and distributing plantﬁ
in the Los Angeles area. 3etween 14,000 and 15,000 cans are handled
daily. Transportation charges are paid by the consiznecs‘ The
processing plants have vary little ztorzge or "holding" capacity, an
the milk must therefore be handled directly from the motor vehicles

into the processing apparatuc. In order that the planté may be

operated afficiently under thes¢ conditiéns, 1% is required that the
£

vehicles conform to schedules which permit the nilk to flow evenly
into the plants, The witncss statcd thet his company could undoubi-~
cdly eoffcet some cconomics in its own operation by disregarding the
schedules and other scrvice requirements of the distributors, dut de-
clared thét qhangcs of 4this natwre would he more obncctionablq and

more ¢ostly to the distridutors than would 2 reasonadle inercase ia

In addition to the problems ané Laercased cxpcnscﬁ'gencrally
commoa o motor-vehicle operators under wartime coaditions, .this

witness.declared that applicant was particularly haadiéappca by

3 .
 The proceeding was first heard and sudnmitted on June 1, 1944:
Tacrealter, upon petition of applicant, further hearing was nad and
the matter again submitted on December 19, 1944,  Upon applicantts
further petition for opporvtunity to0 submil ndditional facts and data
in support of Lts application, submission was again setaside, further
heering was had, and the matter submitted on May 23, 1945.  Prior to
the latest heariag applicant amended its application by proposing the
inecreases herelnbefore stated 4a liew of-the inercasce originally
sought of one cent per shipping can or per casc of bottled milk.

r_ T




26095 = DX |
ke | ®

iaabili@y to attract and hold sufficiext and satislactory labore He
stated thact the type of men able to handle the milk trucks Properly
had been largely irnducted ipto the armed rorcésg that his company had
found it impossiblé to madntaln a full complement of driverér thet 1t
nad becone nqéessary £0 put two men on some of the wvehicles ﬁhcreas
one man had performed the work in the past; that more overtine was
being paid than heretofore; and that, all in all, the labor cost per
can of milk had increased ste2dily and substantially. He asserted
that~the éompahy'hdd rnade every feasidble effort to introduce ccononics
comﬁatible with maintenance of the required.service, and vo resist .
the pressure of rising costs, but nevertieless found its situatﬂon
growing steadily worscs

In addition to the increascd costs already actually Lacurred
a substantial fncrease in wages was declared by witness Stratton to
be 50 nearly imminent as to be prdperly recognizeble as an aceon-
plished fact, In this conncction ne staﬁcd that the higher wages,
including sick leave and holiday provisions, were necessary Iin order
that -they might correspond to those which had Bcen‘applicgblc for a,
nuzber of menths to driver cmployees of the milk distridutors.
Stration explained that the dxivers, whother working for s dompany
or for the distridutors, belomged to the same wafon; that the union
had long considered his company as mercely an extension of the nilk
Industrys; that tne cqn&itipis'of onployment. with applicant ﬁéré oore
diﬁﬁiéﬁlﬁ‘and‘less attractive than those offered by the dfstridbutorss
and that the oxisting wage differential contribute@lsef;ousij:to

.

applicantﬂs,ﬂnﬁbxrmty-to attract and hold sufficiént,driver personncl s

Applicantts terminal,, situated ot Clearwater, is relatively iz~
accessidle Zrom: the Los Angeles arezj applicant’s drivers are ree-.
- quired to work Msplit shifts,M duc 40 the necessity of maintalning
swice=dally. scheduless: and applicantts drivers must handle Yhe L£illed:
cons,, welgning about Iro pounds cach, Lrom. the ground level or other
2iry.loading point,, in contrast to handling Lroz vehicloshelight.
platforas by the distributors? driverse.

. 3=




26095- ~ DH

. -
i
'

He teétif;ed that the Izpending higher wages had beon agreed upon
btheén his company and tae driverst' union, aand that the proposed
contract had been signed and -submitted to the War Labor Board for
approvalw accompanied by the etatement thé* the highe* wages would
nocesuita te an increase in applicant's Yransportation ratese Stratton
asuertca »ha the wage adjnuumant as fully justified, and in Tact
necessary; that unless it were\placed intojcffect sooz the company
would be unable to hold sufficieat driver personnel to continue
”serviCQ; and that tho circumstances were such that he felt certain
the gpprovel of the War Labor Board would be fortheoming, perhaps |
within a matier of daysa | |

Stratton testificd that in addition to the wage 1ncroa;c
thus impending,’ which had vecen under consideration in onec form or
another since June, 1944, the drivers had reeently scrved notice that
2 further incrcase would be cxpeeted as of Tune 1, 1945, Hc made no
elainm that thie katter wage demand should e “ccognizcd'a- an’onc*- '
ating expen sc in the present applicauio“. stating that the nroposod
further wage inercase was o0 uncertain in its existing status to be
accorded definite recognitioﬁ;

An attorney for the drivers! wunfon, called ac o witness by
applicant, corroborated in general the tes imony of IUr. Stratton as
1t related to pending wage adjustmenés. Ee added that the union
undertook under an existing contract to SuppLy aﬁp;icant with drivers:
~as reguired, but nad deen unadle to do so under cxisting wages and
working conditions. He said that anticipation of the ﬁov wage
coqtr;ct, with retrozetive c’fcc» to Junc 1, 1944, had boen an impor-
tant factor Iin keeping men on. ne JOb- | Thls witnc s declared that

& union rcprusenta*ivo had bocn to Tusaington, D.Cpy %0 scck

e

It dcvelopcd at thc heﬂ*‘qg that the ncnaing COQ&TQC» probﬁbly
dees not inc;udc retroactive provisionse




26095’ -~ DE

fi'st~ﬁand fnformation concerning. tac status of the contract pending
with the Wh, Labdbor oa.d, and had soat vord ~Lew-Gays before tae
hoaring of oy 23, 1945, that the in&:vicua;-bqar&-mcgbcrs had paszed
the con ract and wourld Lformeolly approve it.vcfy shoTtlys |

Further evidence relative to the pending contract was

offoned by &. L. Sipcs, assistant monager of California M1k Transpors

InCe. who:intrgduccd.an exhibit showing the cstimated inercased
annua1 éosts'to be inecurred by the company under the anticipqted
wagc adjdetmcnt. sccording to this oxhidbis, thc eontract would in-
crease drivers' wages by $18,6383, and would serve indircetly to in-
erease wages of garage and office cmployees by an additional v4,640,
bringing ébout a total added eypcnsc to uhﬁ ¢company of o23,,23, The
nticlpated Inercase is opproximately scven per ceant of the current
enployee payroll. .

A consulting cgricultural eccnozisﬁ specializing in the
daiéy industrytestified on applicant's beralf« Xe describcd the scason-
alfiuctuatio ns in the milk ﬂupply)und the trhnspo**ation service ro-
"uiremc tc of the dairics and =ik disv*ibuoprg.nc statcc that 1t was
one of thc funetions of,hig office td'anticipatc cahanges ia the suddly

demandyor flew-of millz in thelosdngeles area, and to make predictions

4 | o
. Witaces Stratt on had testificd that the g**agc'and office cmploy~
eces werce 20t represented by the union, but were. entitled t¢.the saxze
whgc inerease as had been grccd uno" with tnc drivcrs; and that 4%

2 the pol ¢y OF thc company that no class o ecmployee showld sulfer
by reason of nonparticipation in g union, .The wage ‘ncrcasc. indl-
cated abcvc were caleuls tca as followsy I

Dr verv‘ 67 wage ;ncrcascs..a.......4315,635,38 ,
-SiCIC vo..ua.,-.....-.....og.u.......t
Four holl day.n.u«....'.-.....s.o..-..- ly246
Gorage 6% Wagl 1nCreasSCeeapsesardense 39094830
SiCl" lcaveibccoq-.v-’ﬁownonqvﬁgpﬁ-p »
Four hOliduy;’-ﬁ--Aq-u.,p.'.onvdoqquq
O fice 6% Wage INCTCASCranvasws yompvm .
$235 323422




ﬁggi 26095 . . '
.for Qﬁe guidence of the distrivutors and others. He declared that ‘at
15&3; for the remzinder of 1945 and the first months of 1946 he did
not fareseec any ﬁaterial chénge in the éonditions uvnder which applicant
was operating.

Several exhibdits relating to phases of the carrier’s finan-
ciél expefience wefe introduced by apnlicant, priancipally through Mr.
37 Qf Bﬁtier, a consulting engineer with many years of experience in
such metters. Comprehensive exhivits were glso iatroduced by Mr. C.
H. Jacobgen, a $enior trensportetion engineer of. the Commissionis‘
staff: In addition T0 8 Ieport offered Sﬁ the originﬁl hearing in
Jﬁnqi lQLQi.the Comm;ssion witness introduced end explained a2t the
Tinal hearing a further report whick he prepared ia May,, l9b5;'showu
ing in somé detail tﬁe investmeat, revenue,, and'expense Tigures
through Eebruafy; 19L5. The letter exhidit shows results. of tze conm-
pahyts operatipns starting with the year 1940, before and affer clinm-
irating from the book records a pumber of items waich the w tnoss.
considc;cd not‘p:operly:applicable. Althougﬁ the Comxission cengincer
gave 20 effect to. the pending wege contract, of which he had.no delfi-
nite knowledge,". in all otker respects hiz study was apparently'ac-
ccptabl¢ To vhe applicant az a fair and propexr disclosure of its’
fiﬁancial condiﬁion and »eveaune needs.. Wipncs;,Butler,_testifying'
for tke company, . tated, "I.have gone over Mr., Jacobsen's ztudy;véry ,
carefully, an@ I.think . he made 2 vory;sound‘and vhorough analysis of
the situation. I have no criticism to mexe of his adjustments.t

The m™rate payers® of this applicanv are thé ailk distridvu~

tors. Four large distridutors,processing,at least 90 per:cezt of the’

milk;trgnépbrﬁe@ by}ggpiicant;werg représented at te enrings.They did’

.




A.26095

A5HS .4‘.’ | "l'

not introduce evidence nor participate in examination of the witnessq:,t
but made a statement of position for the record. Accordiag,to nis

statement, .the rate increase origirally proposed of one cent.per can.
would not'cf 'itself require an advance in the ceiling.prices on nmilk,

but would constitute an itex of ‘expense which, added to other. incereas-.

ed'costs, night later cause the-distridbutors to seek an increase in the

price of ‘milk. However, even: though they were to be.denfed- permission.
t0. advance the 'selling price -of milk, the distridbutors would nevertne-.
less acquiesce in the granting of: the one-cent rate increase, because
their investigation showed that therapplicant "is certainly eatitled,
becausenof*igéreases-in-cost55 to at least a one~-cent- increase, and:if
hé does not get it,, probably he will have to discontirue business.”
With respect . to the amended application raising the proposed,increaﬁe;
t0 two-cents: por can, the &istributors "have neo means of determining
now much beyond' the one cexnt the applicant is entitled to, dbut we will
say. that if he is entitled to any part of the.adaitional“cent, by
reason of the same facts in coanection with, the original request. for
the onc cent inercase, and he does not.get it,, he will have 0 discon~,
tinue bdbusiness.!" However, consldering tae very narrow p%ofit margin
of the distridbutors,, they ask ™that that second ceat, oraany,part of
it,. be scrutinized wery closely by the Commission, and that the apbl@—
cation be granted only to the extént that. the Qommissiég fecls-that"it
Ls warranted.™

The 0ffice of Price Administration was represented at the

hearings and examined some of the witnesses. One of its accountants

- The four distributors were Adohr Milk Farms, Arden Farms Company,
Carnation Company, and Golden State Company, Ttd. Adokr Milk Farms
did not participate in the remainder of the statement; counsel was
unable to get further Imstructions from that company by reason of
absence of Lts officials from the city.

-




. £+26095

testificd briefly,. offering. the- opindon. that, for.the purpose of
vmeasuring.revcnue»needs,~redﬁctions'totaling‘89;600Jannually'3hou1d e
‘made 4n assertedly excessive: amounts:chargeable to salaries of offi-
-gcers.and-directors-of'the.company. -?he;federal'agency'diénnot take a
.position in opposition to grénting-of:the application, bat,u:ged that
thefCommission examine.the~p£oofs-carefully,-and»give.particular ¢con=~
sideration-to the federal.St&bilization&kct, the national stabiliza-
tion policy, . and to the impoftant-part whichvcontrol'of';ranspoztation
«rates. plays-in-the méintenanéehof.ceiling'prices,on.articles'trans-.

ported. .Its¢coun5el,stated-thatfthevprice balance of the  nilk .indus-

try Ls highly sensitive, and that‘any:increase.in transportation rates

.might.have_the.effecz:ofudisturbing,that balance.

“Evidence .introduced at the earliler hearings in this-proceed-
ing was predicated in-large part upon the book records-of.theucompany.
From the record-thus developed it appeared that the carrier had en-
jqxed,a{long period of :liberal earnings in the past, and tazt Iivs -ac-
.counting methods contained some peculiarities, the effect of which
-could‘not'be.accurately-appraised:from the evidence.at hand. TFor
~theée-reasonq,,among others, rthe Commission engineer:wa5'~ssignéd to
-make a detalled study of -the operations and records of the company for
revenue~neasuring purposes, and to subnit in evidence a report con-
“taining the essential results of nhis investigation. Hic report was.
.receivgd as-an exhivit to waich reference has been zadc.

In addition to sevtting forth the unadjusted book figures, the
éngincor made adjustments £o expenscs "with the thought of ¢liminating
-amounts not properly -applicable as .operating expenses, changing the
anmounts éhargeablé-as,garage parts and ‘tires to-rerlect;those'actually

used in - maintenance .of revenue equipment, and to show depreciation




A.26099
. AHS.

expense when the lifc of the revenue equipment 1z leagthened nore
properly to reflect its economic 14fe." The revenue was likewlse

adjusted to ocliminate nonoperating revenucs. Inasmuch as these

adjustments werc acccpted by the company, were not questioned by any

of the other parties to the pfoceeding, and appear to us to be¢ reason~
able, 4t is unnceessary vo discuss chem in more dctail,

The revenue and expense figureé for recent ycars, as shovmn
in the engineer's rewort, are set forth in the following table. The
éxpénse figurés include provision for depreciation, but are exclu-

sive of income taxes.




40

Revenue - Total
Expenses - Total

Net Operating Revenue
Fate Base

Rate of Return

QOpera ting Ratio

YEAR 1941

Revenue =~ Total
Expenses - Total

Net Operating Revenue
Rate Base

Rate of Return
Operating Ratio

YEAR 1942

Revenue - Total
Expenses - Total

Net Operating Revenue
Rate Base

Rate of Return
Operating Ratio

YEAR 1943

Revenue -~ Total
Expenszes = Total

Net Operating Revenue
Rate Basze

Rate of Return
Operating Ratio

YEAR 1944

Revenue ~ Total
Expenses ~ Total

Net Operating Revenue
Rate Base

Rate of Return
Operating Ratio

TAZLE 1

Unadigsted

Zngineer's

Adiustment Adfusted

$382 627
322,675
Sg »952
5 33
4,33

3414 308

390,&07 _

52,407
123,221

15.80%

94.12%

3511,031
462,921

46,1
S%BO 3%8

$491,071
08 83

( z, 12)

LOSo

103. 63%

YEAR ENDING WITHE FE3RUARY, 1645

Reveaue - Total
Expenses - Total.

New .Operating Revenue-

Rate Base
rater of Return
Operating Ratio

$499,235

524,21

(5%, 955)

99,774
Loss’

105.00%

$ __(TE0)
(C14,703)

3382, 047

80.61%

e
3,764
138,277
23,457
91.43%

O
"5 %s
ke
84 7$f

$534,0L5
494,071
39,944
176 103,

92~52%

¢482,709

510

(238 2d

156,21
-Loss

105.86%

(7:832). $491,403
2,147 526,33%.
(34;931)-

142,041
LOS“'

107.11%

_____)-- 4ndicates  deduction or loss

10w+




A-26095 - 1D

N

Examining the recent results more ¢closely, Table 2 setc

forth the aevailed revenue and expense

figures for the year l9bb¢

Results for the 12 months ending Februery 28, 19L5, appear t0 be some-

what less favorsble t

e comnany, hut ¢an not ve uued Tor the rezson

thet the details which go O zeke up the totals fox phat per;pd

not available in the record.

YEAR 19LL

Revenues:
- Rreight
Rontals
Tigcellanqpus

Total Revenue

Zxpenses

Salar ies-
Executives
Suporiatendent
Mechenics
Drivers
Ofrice
O s s.
Diractors
Total Selaries

Field , Zxpense
Gasoline

0il T
Carage

Tires

Office
Station
Damages
Insurance
Miscellaneous
Interest
Depreciation
Legal
Pranchise Tax
.L&XG.; '

Cal. Unemployzent Tax
Social Security Tax

Advertising
;ruck Re~tal°
Ticenses

Repairs on Rental Property

Butane

Total Zxpenses

Net -Opcerating Loss

TARLE 2

Taadiusvel

Engizeexr's
Adjustment

3 482,709.43

l 607. 50

75/-80

$

Adfusted

51482,709+43

% h9l 070 78

& 25,800.00
6,000.00
4L6,857.58
2uﬂ,162 g6
11, 556.72
640.00
9,5600.00

:93}-5')-4-: Cdil e RY2)

3 .5,510.13
27 503.26

2 96h-9’

27,6u5
6,911, Ll
;;7 765
7,267.01
l 969.30
3,089.52
uo9.75
732.63
14,396.72
© 20400
1k, L3R. 34
3,119.40
3,590.92
3,590.92
L,R24,84
'3,51L.90
3,622.46
35’-97
8 ?06 v_/C’

$ 17,811.74

$482,709. 48

22,o00 00
&,000-.C0
46,857.5¢
2&&,_62 86
11,556.72
! 61‘-0’000 '

1,225L.84
3,514:90.
2,623.46
£,206.32
4510,994» 52
5 28,285.44

) - indicates deduction or losg.

C-11-




A-26095 -

Tre following Tadble 3 indicates the rate base figures as
of December 31, 1944, as showm in The ‘company’s books and ag adfusted

by the Comission engincer:

Adjusted

Tangible Operating Propexrty ) -
Tands | %12, 8 15,649
Buildings 4 19,132 % 19,182

Less: Depreciatvion 16,806 8,830 10,352
Revenue Zquipment 821,768 1L, 197

Tesss Depreciation 180,716 78,930 64,867
Carage Zquipment 14,058 135540

Less: Depreciatioz ' . 10,552 2,994
0ffice Zquipment , 3 s L 3TL

Lezs: Deprecietion . 886 L28

Total Deprecieted Velue 552,43 : 4 9L,350
‘Materials and Supplies ; - 20,719
Working Cash L1, 147
Rate Basc | | 497,954 5156,216

| The figures set forth in each of the foregoing vables are
as showa in the cerrierts books ané as adjusted by the Commission
eagineer. We shall now consider what further adjustments nay he
required, varticularly for the purposc of~making the neceescary
netes for the future.

In addition vo the traffic directly involved in tzis
céedins, Celifornie Milk Tremsport, Inc. mperiorms a service as
Tpermittedn carrier, which consists of transporting cans of milk frono

dairies in. itz service area to its terminal et Clearwater.é‘ For this

service it assesses rates which ere 5 ceatsz per cen below those maine.

© From the terminal, this milk is transported to destinction at Sex
Diego by ‘Western Milkx Transport, en essocisted companys Wwesterz MMlx
Transport is a partnership with eight persons participeting, most of
whom are stockholders in Celifornia 1741k Transport, Inc. Zmployees

of the latter carricr perform clexical and other services for Vestern
Milk Transpert, for which Califoraia lMIlk Transporv, Inc. is compel-
sated by Westerz. The report of the Commission enginecr states, "Fronm
the standnoint. of cost_accounting it appecars that the relationszip of
thc two companies 15 cleen~cut aad properly handlede . '

3

-l P




o ®

tained ‘in the common carrier oneration forrtransportation Irom: the.

same daliries t0 distridusors' plants.-locsted in the Loz Angeles metro~,

_politan area.  Revenue received from-the: permitted service in 194 was

336,081, "or approximately’ seven -per’cent of the voral Irelzht: revenue,

of 3,882,709 earned by the carrier‘in.thaé rear,.

The Commisslon witness-and the ensineer who:testifled for. the,
company were in-agreement that’ it would not bewfeaéable.or'p?actiéable
%0 unde%féke a sepregation of expenses assigmble to the two- operar
slons,” Thé Commission withess stated.thst. while the charges assessed
for the permitted service were approximaéelx one-half of those assessed
for the cozmon carrier service, the averaje length 0% naul, was also
about half as great. He expressed the opinlon that, all in all, the
wevenues derived from the two services were comparadle. The company
engineer, based upon similar reasoning, concluled that the nermistted
opefaéiona fwere holding their own in proportion to the revenucs Ge—
rived from the cormon carrier operations.” In view of this testimony,
we'shali 2.8 SuXe; for pﬁrposes of +niz decision, that the relationﬁhip
vetween revenues and expenses for the year 19L1 was the same. under
el ther the jefﬁittcd o COImmon carrier opervations as under the opera-
tions a8 a vhole. -

So far as resulis for the fulure are ¢concerncd, we must recog=
nize that ohiy the cormon carrfe: rates are Involved in tbis prpceédg
ing.. Tﬁe boﬁmission'engizecr assumed in His study of :esultpwunder
the prososed rates that the Tnereased revenuc per can would e apdlis-
cable'to a1l cans 4ransported; and counsol‘for-applicént stated at the
f4nal hearing that 4t was ths company's .plan andlintentionAto~inc:easc
the rases on'all cans By 4 like smounts Rates for any 3ervices con-
ducted 5y7appiichﬁt'ah a‘pcrﬁi:Ccd‘carriervmay e inereaseld ﬁithogf

specific authorization of this Commission, but it iz within our

“ml? -




e

of‘icﬁa’ knowledge that such'ratés may be ,ubjecu to rest fctions ad-

kbt
migistered or Lmposed by Tne 0L1 fhce of ‘Price Administrat 'on. The as-

*
-

_sumpt on that the permitted rates will ve' bncﬂeased by' he ,ame amount

_per can as we may hereln. authp"ize In ‘the Gommon carrie* *ateu mav be

‘ Ty

questionable, particularly &s *t avona*s ‘that dne uwo classes oi

-~
.

.rates,are on -substantially a1ffevent levels.' Acceotance or non-

.acceptance of this as umption will nave & considerable effect uﬁon

Q any .estimate of applicant's future ’iﬁanc*al “eeas, si“ce t“e unsav-

Lsfled reveaus requirements will be apprect ably ,rﬁater 12 ‘the burden

-

. i3 not shared.by.thevpermitted“éates.' Eoviever, &3 the rocord snovs

that Lt will be applicant's purpose to increase the rateson éil t

. TS

~£4c alike, and as the carrie> L3 apaa*entlj satisri@d o assume tn4*

1ts nurpose will be accomplished, ve shall preaicate our conclusions

Hereiﬂarter upon the premlse that any Increase authorized in th

[

common ,carrler ratos will be made applicadle to all of aﬂpl&cant'

traffic.

Az hereinbefore indicated, the “"'“es submitted by tﬁc

-

Commisslon .engineer Jave no 6ffedt to the oendiﬁ* waﬂe contract. Av-

plicaont’'s general manager testified thet therc va no doubt that the

"y .

Righer wages woulé have o be pald. Ve must co ﬂider uhe quest;o“,

therefore, whether estimtes of the carrients fu pcnees should

. , v, .
includ¢ provision for wages nigzhcr than chose vel hen this ap-
nlication was suomlitted.. TRhIs Commisq* n will qot allow rate in-

.
114

eresses upon the basis of wagze & ajus stments waich are purcly upCCk-
lative. For this resson the Tatest wage dermand upon applicant, vh;c

may be opposed and vhich would in any cvent have .o‘be p*escﬁxed uo
the Viar Labor Board, forrapproval, ‘modificat on or *e#@ct‘Oﬁ, w;l’ be

“ . ¢

dlsrezarded. in our conclusionss However, the mave convract wn¢ca was

. g RO .
actpal}y.pcnding_before~the Viar. Lador Board when trt's matter wa czgub-




mitted uppears to be in quite a different status. we are satisfiec
from the evidence in this proceeding that wages and working conditions
essentially as specified therein must and will be met DY applicant
without delay, and that provision therefor should be mace Iin any
eatimatg of the carrier's financial needs. The increésed operating
¢xpense, as Indicated In footnote L hereof, is estimated at 323;32%
annuall}._

Applicant's tangidle operating propexrty includes certain
lands having an ﬁistbriCal value of 312,050 according to the carrier's
walance sheet for December 31; 1944, and an historlcal value of
315,649 according to the Commission engineer, who apparently found
some i;consistencies in the book fimuress The valus as of gebruary
28, 1945, according to & compétcn: anpralsal, was 320,’4.50.t i s
Commt ssion has consistently used current market values of land in
establisbing rates based Lfor utilities subéeqt to 1ts juriszdiction,

and no reason appears for departing from that practlce hercs (See

Decision Now 26512, in re Pacific Gus and Electric Comnany, 3§ C:R:C.

495 5?4) An adjustment Iin thb”race vase will be made t0 reflect .
the appralsed value of lands,

‘Ta nis repbit the Commission englneer adjustedfoperatins
¢xpenses BY eliminating cdirectora' salaries totaling 39,400 annuallys
He testified, however, that a dircetor's fec of 320 per meeting, o¥
5720 amwally for the three AWreetors, would not be Impropers Such' a,
fee ioald appear to be reasonabie, and an ad justment gh ODeraTING
expenses will be made accordinglys

- “ s mw -

The engineer's report states as follows= TAn mppralisal of this
neal Ltem »was made by Mre EHarry Wilrtz, long associated 4n the banking
and real estate Susiness in the 'vicinity of Clearwvater and vho appears
to be competent To appralse larnd in this location. Thisz appraisal Is
320,L50 .for 21 lots used as operating property. The appralsal was
made April 12, 1945, and represents the value as of Fehruary 28, 1945.




Zffect 45 given to these several adfustaents in the follow-
ing Table L., vhich shows the operating anc cxpense ‘i”ures fo* the
vear l9kl, before and efter the adjfustments indicated.

TABLE?Q
Adjusted

DY Addi<ional
Year 9L ' Unadfusted Incinesr Ad‘justment Adfusted

Revenue - Total 349,071 oL82,709 $ 482,709

Zxpenses:
Salaries and Vages: L . ~
Executives - 25,200 22,300 22,800
Directors 9,600 - 0 7204 720
Other 309,217 309,217 23,3230 332,540

Gorege 27,6L.6 28, 276
Tires 6, 9.
Miscellaneous - 10 (_gz)
Interest
Depreciation 17,23u
Pepai*s (Rental Property) o}
Other Expenses (See

Table 2 for detaile) . 113,219

Total Opersting Expenses $508,885  $510,995
Net Operating Profit S(I7,812) $(2F,20856)

Rate Base (See Table 3 ‘
for details) %97,95%  »156,216 § L.,801c

Indicates dedvetion or loss
a Directorzt fees
b Pending wage adjustment
e Correction for current valve of land

It msy be observed that on the basis of the adjusted
figures 4n Tadle L the operating revenue would have £o be Lncreased

8

by an amount in excess of $52,%29 in order to meet the operating
expenses, without any provislon for e*urn on Iavestment or otker
form of profit. The record shows thet L,5%R, 269 cans of milk were
transportec by applicant during the yesr l9¢h 1n both 4%ts common

carrier and permitted operations. -An increasce of ome cent par can

8

A margin over the indicated operating locs would be required in
ordor to meet gross revenue taves of 3.1/l per cent, vhich would of
- course advance with any ineregse in grozo revente.

~26-




world therefore have- produced vh5,395 in edditionsl revenuo, a.dﬂ*h
sroposed incresse of ‘two.cents per. .can.would have produced add‘tLonal
revenue of $90,765. Allowing for.the necessory. sdjustment .in gross
revenue taxes, it‘may-be.calcﬁlated.xhat‘en 1ncreaseAof.appfpximntely.
1.19 cents per,caﬁ-would be required to meot -the odjugted.openating}
expenses,,Withou*“provisioavfo* nrofit.
For comp crative nurpoues, the cclculated results uwnder
seversl d4fferent rates of inerease per can, including those original-,
1y 'ond subseguently proposed-by-.appllcant, 2re set.forth -in.Table 5.
The figures im this table ore predicated upon the adjusted figures

shovn 4in Tadle L, and include the reguired adjustments in gross
h

revenue taxes.. Income tax figures include both state and.lTodersl

pssessments. .
TARLE .S
'.'.-1/1.:.;. l-l/2. 1-5/1.;.
1'Cent- Cents . Cen% Cents, 2 Cents
Ineresse Iﬂgrease Tngrnaae Inc“ease ;nc*enﬂe

Opernting Revenuo 529 092 ~.*359 h T w55°:783 $562,129 $573, gu
Operoting Zxpense . 536,883 5%7,251 537,620 537,989

Net  Oper., Revenue (E;E22)~ 2,55, 13,532 24,509 35,485
Rote Base 161,017, 161,017 161,017 161,017, 161,017
Rete of Return = - Loss. 1.59%° 2.L0%- 15, 227 22. om%
Operating Ratio. 101.59% 99.53% -5k 9556L 95,81m-

Income Taxes (ADProx.) o . 5725, . L . % Tl $l§,515;

Lfter Income Taxes

Net Oper.. Revenue 1o2) 1,829 4 9,519 £17,068- $21,

Rote of Return : ‘o : 10.6% 1%,

Opersating Ratic. 0%.59% ' w2 96. 95% 96, 17»

Altaough C2lifornia Mille Transport, Inc., enjoyed a sub=

stantial measure of prosperity in the past (Table 1), the record
shows that 1% has suffered opersting lossss consistently since 19L3.
Beyonéd question, the maintensnce of an adequato transportation s rvice
for the futwre requires that applicent be permitted to improve

revenue position without unnecessary deley. Since 1t does not appesr

~27~




that further operatiny economies cohsistent with the required service
may be made under existing conditions, the carrier must be. permitted
to establish increased rates sufficienx 10 meet necessary operating
expenses and to retiurn some reaabna?le measure of profif.

The question of what :constitutes a reasonable profit’for
any carrier is one which can be answered only by refg?ence 40 ané
consideratich of miny complex factors, Under circﬁmstances somewhat
approaching "normel," ‘the Tates Of return and operating ratios which
would accrue under the Proposed increase of two -cents per can (Table
55’mfghk be deemed reasbnaﬁle,-andrperhaps'necessary In order to
‘provide a safe operating margin. Ia the prescnt procceding, however,
‘we ‘must accord Tocognition, among other things, to the fact that
’dpﬁiﬁéaﬁf’s "nate payers" are«aébertedly-Operaﬁing on a aarrow.and

,'Eod%roiled margin of profit; the fact 4hat whatever increase s
allowed 4n rates nay ‘possidle be reflected in-the selling price of a
‘basic food commodity; and the existence Of ‘2 nationsl policy of
price stadbilization under which, "gemerdlly speaking, 'increascs -4n
‘the Tates of codmon carriers ‘arc "to be ‘granted only to tae -cxten

‘necessary to avoid actual impeirment-of service.

"The ‘rate’ircrcasc Of ‘onc cent a cam, as originally sought,

'would now'be “clearly insufficfext, ‘since it would not enadle the
"édféior to meet even'the acecssary Cxpenscs"of"opération. 'Referrins
"to Table -5, ‘1t -is evident that an ‘increase’of onc”and:ane-half ecents
“a'can-ﬁbﬁld'bc'tbofminidun;wﬁiéh.mdyfbc.considcrcd.5usfi£icd. ‘bs
”ddﬁélopéd:inithatftablc,'thc“rétcsfcf return under "suchran’inerease
*ﬁoﬁldfbo-8.40'por“cénﬁibéforc'incomc~taxes, and?i;Qi'pcruccnt after
“1néomc'tdxeé;Vthe*dperétidv’ratiosﬂwotld'be'97;54~pcr:¢¢nx’bcforc

- income téxés,‘aﬁd398ﬁé7~pcr‘ccht?- ver income .taxes. These rates-of
‘rotufn would e quite’ iow Tor s rélative-unstadleroperation .such as

the’ one hére -involved, and the ‘operating ratios would be' hizh,perhaps

L8




26095~ D¥ Z
®

dangerously high. , Th@Fopexqpingﬁ:am;o:o:m97u§§gpcx ;ent_pcggpg_,
income taxes would: mean,. of.course, thot only 2.46 per cent of the .

gross operating revenue woplddbo,avqilable-for"ncome taxeﬂ ﬂnd

profit. When'it is observed ;? Wt .the. luctua tions, in,ope*atirg *~t4o3 uf’

1

f*om-&nar-to year since 1940 -have.ranged fron 6469 per ccnt to 3. 34
per cent (adjusted figurc,, Table 1), 1t must de rccogn‘zed that thc _
operating margin of only 2 46 per ceat would be scant. Negg:tnclc;Q{
under all ol *he -existing circunstences and pondit;ons, andlppéé_
thls record, we are-of \the.opinion that an increase of ogc"ané onof”
ralf cents per.can will de jusq;zic¢; ' |

hs thc_principal'highmay cozmoxn car*ic* ol fluld mil? ern
dairics located in the Los Angeles.milk ghcd, the opcravion, of, |
California Milk Treasport, Inc. are withou t suestion h¢ghly csscntial
Yo the dairies, to the proces sing and dist*ibuti -4 plant,, a“d o' *hc
consuming public. Ve are. convinced that the ratc 1ncrcase nc*cin—
aftcr authorized-is necessary to avoid, impairment of tqﬁa ential
service. | We- are also convinced. that rritﬁhold such autnor_zauiou
world subject applicant and thosc. dependen 1t upom the. scrvico i*
renders torsubstantial hardship, and would prevent the’ adjustmppt_ofﬁ_
rates.which arc ineguitadle undor'thg cireumstances diéq}éseg'bysgpé
record.. . ' | |

Upon careful coﬂgidcration of, all of fhe faqté.an¢ q}f;gm-
stances of record in this pnocccding,,the Commission is of the opin-
Zon and firnds ag, 2 fact thst an inercase in the ruuea of édl;foq§éd
M1k Transpont,, inc_, in the amownt of one and oncrhalf.ccﬁts pc*
ten-gallon, can and per casc of fluld milr or ‘eream, is ’Llly j"ft"icd
and’ necessary: v the mainternance of: aacquatc trancportation.' Wt
forther £ind thet good cause nas beez, snpwn Zor es;9blis;1“ such in{¢

creased rates on ess thhn 30 days$ potice, and tnay Fucn ra:cs

,houl¢ bc estadblished on not less than Live days' ﬂoticc 40 the Com- ;

mission and to the public.

=19=




. s '

.
Loaopee A%
BT

Applicant's Imcidental proposcl to ecanecel *row it carif?
& rate iten declared to be no longer apnrooria*e Hc, not heon
Justified, The item 1in cuestlon provides @ rate reduc:ion of one
cont per ¢aax on certain'ubipmento of 20 ¢sns Or more.. Applicént
showed only thet 41t had intended to cancel the 1zem come time 230;
thot the item would ‘create 111 will among some COﬁ“ignO 17 they
wape the ones 40 pay the chorges; and thot the total dlf:ercnce,in
revenue would be only about $2.00 ¢ Cay. This 3powing 1z ihduij

ficient to justiry elimination of thoe *atc 1cem.9,

QRDEE

The sbove entitled application having been duly heord ond

submitted, full conmsiderstion of the matters 2nd things involved

having been had, aad the Commission now being fully sdvised,,

IT IS ‘TKEBY ORD“RED that Col_*o“nia 12 1% T*ansvorz, Iac.
be-and it 1s.hereby authorized to establish on not less than five
(5) doys' notice to the Ccrﬁi,siOﬂ and to the pwblic, en ineresse
In 4ts rates for the t*anopo"tation of milx and crﬂam, in t e amount
of ome and one-half conts per ten-gnllon con ond pqr stan¢ard esse.

IT “S HEREBY FURTEZR ORDZRED that in all other fesnects
the 2bhove enxi*led aool*cation be and it is heredy aenied it Mout
prejudice. - . o }
17 I8 ESRESY PURTHER ORDERED thoy the outhority herein
gren*ed is subject to tke express. condition . that ooplicaﬁt will .
never urge before t“i« Commission iz eny nroceed.ng under. Sectioa 72

of the Public Te! 11*1es rct, or in "ny other proceeaiﬁb, that yhe

-

f*ﬁditness Stratto teuti*ied that the rsote. 1ten.had not been
observed for two yeare, duwe to0 & mtzwmderstanding of the tarifr,
and that certain shippers hod therefore been overchangcd Appli-
cant*s ottention 18- hereby specifieally directed to the provisiouq
of Section LT7(a)2 of the Pudblic Ttilitles Act. Prompt refumd of
any charges collected in excess of those named in the applicadle
tapiff will be expected.

-'20'..




opinion and order herein constltute 2 finding of fcct of'the
reasonableness of any perticular rate or “cherge, enc that'thé'filing
of rates and .charges pursuaat to the authority here1ﬁ gran:ed'will

- be construed as consent to thls cqndition;

- IT IS EEQEBY FURTHER‘ORDERSD.that the authority herein
granted shall be vold unless the rates and.chargeS“auxhbrized in
this ‘order are pudblishked, filed, and nade effective .within ninety
(90) days from the effective dete hereof.

This order shall become offective fifteen (15) days from
the date hereof, | | |
Deteé at Shh Pranclsco, Californie, this ;@f‘:“day of <
, 195.

Commissioners b




